

No. 138, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**On Exceptions to
First Interim Report of the Special Master**

**EXCEPTIONS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
TO FIRST INTERIM REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
W. DAVID SARRATT
MICHAEL K. GOTTLIEB
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Special Counsel to the
State of South Carolina*

February 13, 2009

HENRY DARGAN MCMASTER
Attorney General
JOHN W. MCINTOSH
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*
ROBERT D. COOK
*Assistant Deputy Attorney
General*
Counsel of Record
T. PARKIN HUNTER
Assistant Attorney General
LEIGH CHILDS CANTEY
Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970
*Counsel for the
State of South Carolina*

EXCEPTIONS TO FIRST INTERIM REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
EXCEPTIONS TO FIRST INTERIM REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Catawba River Is Subject To Extended Periods Of Inadequate Flow.....	2
B. The Interstate Dispute	5
C. The Proposed Intervenors	7
D. The Special Master’s Initial Decision And South Carolina’s Motion For Clarification Or Reconsideration	11
E. The Special Master’s First Interim Report ...	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE SPECIAL MASTER FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL STAN- DARD FOR INTERVENTION.....	17
A. The Test For Intervention In Original Actions Is Stringent	17
B. The General Rule Against Interven- tion In Original Actions Is Particularly Strong In Equitable Apportionment Cases	21

C. The Report’s Novel Approach To Intervention Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	25
1. The Report’s Approach Nullifies the Court’s Adequate-Representation Requirement	26
2. The Report’s “Instrumentality” Test Has No Basis in This Court’s Precedent	28
3. The Report’s Invocation of an “Independent Property Interest” Relies on Distinguishable Cases Involving Real Property	32
4. The Report’s “Direct Stake” Test Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedent	34
5. The Report’s “Full Exposition” Factor Does Not Support Intervention.....	36
II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS FAIL THE COURT’S STRICT STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION	38
A. Charlotte Is Not Entitled To Intervene ...	38
1. Charlotte Cannot Demonstrate Any Interest Not Adequately Represented by North Carolina	38
2. Charlotte’s Interbasin Transfer Permit Does Not Set It Apart from Other Water Users in North Carolina	41
3. Charlotte’s State-Law Permit Rights Are Not Compelling.....	44

B. CRWSP’s Motion Fails For Substantially Similar Reasons As Charlotte’s.....	45
C. Duke’s Claimed Interests Provide No Basis For Intervention Because They Rest On Its Status As A Water User And Are Collateral To This Action.....	46
1. Duke’s Interests Are Adequately Represented.....	47
2. Duke’s Interests Are Not Compelling or Different from Other Water Users’	49
3. South Carolina’s Requested Relief Would Not Undermine Duke’s Ability To Operate Its Reservoirs.....	50
4. The Proposed CRA Expressly Carves Out the Types of Interests Addressed in an Equitable Apportionment of the Catawba River.....	51
5. Duke Should Not Be Permitted To Intervene Merely To Provide the Court with Access to Potentially Relevant Information	53
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	54
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
345 U.S. 914 (1953)	23
373 U.S. 546 (1963)	29
460 U.S. 605 (1983)	23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	44
<i>City of Stilwell v. Ozarks Rural Elec. Coop. Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943)	29, 43
<i>Crosby Steam Gage & Valve Co. v. Manning, Maxwell & Moore, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 972 (D. Mass. 1943)	54
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999)	24
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	24
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Jones v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 713 (W.D.N.C. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F.2d 910 (4th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	29
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)	18, 30, 32

<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	31
<i>Maine v. Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Martin v. Thornburg</i> , 359 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. 1987).....	39
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	39
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
295 U.S. 40 (1935)	24, 29, 34
296 U.S. 548 (1935)	23
325 U.S. 589 (1945)	43
507 U.S. 584 (1993)	22
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	20, 21, 22, 27, 35, 40, 44
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31-32, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> :	
252 U.S. 372 (1920)	33, 35
258 U.S. 574 (1922)	33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	18
<i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> , 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002).....	39
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 426 U.S. 465 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	44
<i>Town of Grimesland v. City of Washington</i> , 66 S.E.2d 794 (N.C. 1951)	40
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	35
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	17, 22, 25, 38
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969)	18, 31, 33
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> :	
259 U.S. 419 (1922)	42
286 U.S. 494 (1932)	29

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 62,207 (2003), <i>clarified on reh'g</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,307 (2004)	51
<i>Virginia Electric Power Company d/b/a Dominion Virginia Power/Dominion North Carolina Power</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,241 (2005).....	51

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 10	5
Art. III, § 2, cl. 2	2, 17
Amend. XI	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-215.22L	6

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 19	31
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	31
Rule 20	31
Rule 24	31
Rule 24(a)(2)	21, 31

JUDICIAL MATERIALS

Brief for the United States in Opp., <i>Alaska v. United States</i> , No. 128, Orig. (U.S. filed Apr. 2001), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2003/1original/8.Original.resp.html	23
First Interim Report, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (June 14, 1989)	22, 23, 35, 36, 37, 40, 55
Memorandum in Support of Motion of Basic Electric Power Cooperative for Leave To Intervene, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (U.S. filed Apr. 13, 1987)	40

Motion of Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. <i>et al.</i> for Leave To Intervene as Plaintiffs and To File Complaint, <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , No. 83, Orig. (U.S. filed Aug. 28, 1979)	35
Motion of Platte Valley Public Power & Irrigation District for Leave To Intervene and Petition in Intervention, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 13, Orig. (U.S. filed Oct. 19, 1935)	23
Motion on Behalf of Sidney Kartus <i>et al.</i> for Leave To File Petition To Intervene, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 10, Orig. (U.S. filed Feb. 10, 1953).....	23
Petition for an Order Enforcing Decree and for Injunctive Relief, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (U.S. filed Oct. 7, 1986)	40
Report of Special Master, <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , No. 83, Orig. (May 14, 1980)	35, 36, 38
Report of Special Master, <i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , No. 36, Orig. (Mar. 15, 1975)	33
Report of the Special Master, <i>Alaska v. United States</i> , No. 128, Orig. (Nov. 27, 2001).....	23, 54
Second Interim Report on Motions for Summary Judgment and Renewed Motions for Intervention, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (Apr. 9, 1992)	37, 55

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Catawba-Wateree Drought Management Advisory Group, 2009 News Releases, <i>available at</i> http://www.duke-energy.com/lakes/cw-dmag-news-&-info.asp	4
Duke Energy Application for New License, Catawba-Wateree Project (FERC No. 2232) (FERC filed Aug. 29, 2006)	52
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation, Project No. 2232-522 (Sept. 18, 2008).....	9
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, “Drought Monitoring,” <i>at</i> http://www.ncwater.org/Drought_Monitoring/	4-5
South Carolina Department of Natural Resources, South Carolina State Climatology Office, “South Carolina Current Drought Status,” <i>at</i> http://www.dnr.sc.gov/climate/sco/Drought/drought_current_info.php	4
South Carolina Water Resources Commission, Class I Interbasin Transfer Permit No. 29 WS01 S02 (May 8, 1989)	9

OTHER MATERIALS

American Rivers, <i>America’s Most Endangered Rivers</i> (2008 ed.), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanrivers.org/site/DocServer/MER_Report2008opt.pdf?docID=7681	1
--	---

4 Robert E. Beck <i>et al.</i> , <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (1991 ed., 2004 replace. vol.).....	29
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	24
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)	17
7C Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	21
